

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,
Appellants/Cross-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

NOVO NORDISK INC. AND NOVO NORDISK PHARMA, INC.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey,
Nos. 3-21-cv-00634 & 3-21-cv-00806, Hon. Freda L. Wolfson

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KALDEROS, INC.

WILLIAM A. SARRAILLE
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
JACQUELYN E. FRADETTE
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

TREVOR L. WEAR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000

March 15, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The History of the 340B Statute.....3

 B. Kalderos and Its Efforts to Solve the Program’s Problems9

 C. HRSA’s Recent Change in Position and Subsequent Litigation 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. REQUIRING BASIC CLAIMS DATA TO PREVENT DUPLICATE DISCOUNTS AND DIVERSION IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE 340B STATUTE’S TEXT AND PURPOSE..... 14

 A. The Statutory Text Does Not Prohibit Manufacturers from Imposing Reasonable Terms and Conditions on 340B Sales..... 15

 B. Requiring that Covered Entities Provide Basic Claims Data Is Consistent with the 340B Statute and Its Purposes..... 19

 C. Requiring Claims Data Will Not Diminish Access to 340B Pricing or Disadvantage Covered Entities Compared to Other Purchasers.....22

II. HRSA’S NEW POLICY THAT THE STATUTE PROHIBITS ALL CONDITIONS ON 340B SALES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS24

 A. HRSA Has Previously Construed the Statute to Permit Manufacturers to Impose Conditions on 340B Transactions25

 B. The May 17 Letters are Arbitrary and Capricious26

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	20
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>Coffelt v. Fawkes</i> , 765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Johnson v. Ashcroft</i> , 286 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Khan v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 979 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	16
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	16
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa</i> , No. 21-1479, 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 21-5299 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2021)	13, 14, 18, 20, 21
<i>PhRMA v. HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 19
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	16
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS</i> , No. 21-634, 2021 WL 5150464 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 972 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2020)	25

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)–(2)5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....15
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4).....21
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5).....5, 9, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(j)(1).....5
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)7, 25, 27
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)23
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996)10, 21
63 Fed. Reg. 35,239 (June 29, 1998)6, 7

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)4
